requirements of Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e). 

5. The Settlement Agreement provides, in part, and subject to a more detailed 

description of the settlement terms in the Settlement Agreement, for: 

a. The establishment of a Settlement Fund in the amount of Three Million Two 

Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($3,250,000.00). 

b. A process by which Settlement Class Members who submit valid and timely 

Claim Forms to the Settlement Administrator will receive twenty-four months 

of credit monitoring and identity-protection services free of charge. 

c. A process by which Settlement Class Members who submit valid and timely